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Town of Cromwell
Zoning Board of Appeals

PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 PM. TUESDAY OCTOBER 10, 2017
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL
TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

AGENDA
RECEIVED FOR FILING
z% lei/ 2017 atllppAm.

TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE
Call to Order CROMWELL, CONN.
Roll Call
Seating of Alternates
Approval of Agenda

Public Comments
New Business:
Public Hearing:

NAMR RN

a. Application #17-12: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Minimum Lot Size) to allow for the creation of a new lot at 54 West
Street, Brian A. DePerry is the Applicant and the Owner.

b. Application #17-13: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of deck at 186
Evergreen Road. Dino F. Bonelli is the Applicant and Dino F. and Laura Bonelli are the
Owners.

¢. Application #17-14: Request for Variances from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Rear and Side Yard Setbacks) to allow for the construction of in
ground pool at 6 Evensen Place. Linda M. Samuelson is Applicant and the Owner.

d. Application #17-15: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements

of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of a shed
adjacent to the existing garage at 3 Patricia Lane. Paul Dworak is the Applicant and Paula
and Antonella Dworak are the Owners,

8. Approval of Minutes:
a, July 11, 2017
9. Adjourn




LEGAL NOTICE
PUBLIC HEARING
TOWN OF CROMWELL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

The Cromwell Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing and Meeting at 6:30
pm on Tuesday October 10, 2017 in Room 224 of the Cromwell Town Hall at 41 West
Street on the following items:

1.

Application #17-12: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Lot Size) to allow for the creation of a new

non-conforming lot at 54 West Street. Brian A. DePerry is the Applicant and the

Owner.

Application #17-13: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of
deck at 186 Evergreen Road. Dino F. Bonelii is the Applicant and Dino F. and
Laura Bonelli are the Owners.

Application #17-14: Request for Variances from Section 2.2.B Bulk
Requirements of the Zoning Regulations (Rear and Side Yard Setbacks) to allow
for the construction of in ground pool at 6 Evensen Place. Linda M. Samuelson is
Applicant and the Owner.

Application #17-15: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements
of the Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of a
shed adjacent to the existing garage at 3 Patricia Lane. Paul Dworak is the
Applicant and Paula and Antoneila Dworak are the Owners.

At this hearing interested parties may appear and be heard, and written testimony
received. The applications are on file in the office of the Town Planner at 41 West
Street, Cromwell, Connecticut.

Joseph Morin
Chairman

Dated in Cromwell, Connecticut this 25" day of September 2017




Memo

To:

Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Stuart B, Popper, AICP

Director of Planning and Development

Date:  October 4,2017

Re:

Comments on the October 10, 2017 Meeting Agenda

Public Hearing:

a. Application #17-12: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Minimum Lot Size) to allow for the creation of a new lot at 54 West
Street. Brian A. DePerry is the Applicant and the Owner. The .68 acres (28,309 square feet)
site contains the existing 2,199 square foot single family house and is located in the R-15
Zone District on the north side of West Street. The minimum lot size in the R-15 Zone
Districtis 15,000 square feet. The plans call for creating Lot # 1 fronting on West Street
containing the existing house on a 15,005 square feet. Lot #2 will contain a proposed house
on 13,304 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow for creation of non-
conforming Lot #2, I have asked the Town Attorney to review the request to create a non-
conforming lot and below is ler response.

It is the basic premise of zoning regulations that you cannot approve something that does
not conform to your regulations. They will have to prove a hardship arising out of the
application of the regulations to the particular property, i.e. can’t use the property without
the variance for any permitted purpose. The personal desire fo create another non-
conforming lot for financial reasons is not a hardship.

b. Application #17-13: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of deck at 186

Evergreen Road. Dino F. Bonelli is the Applicant and Dino IF. and Laura Bonelli are the
Owners. The 2,010 square foot single family house is located on a .86 acre lot (37,461 square
Jeet) on the north side of Evergreen Road in the R-25 Zone District. The house is non-
conforming to the current minimum side yard in the R-25 Zone District rather than 20 feet
the house is 16.5 feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to enclose the deck the back
vard., The enclosed deck will extend 3.5 feet into the required 20 foot side yard thus matching
the setback of the existing house, The hardship is that the existing house is non-conforming
to the required 20 foot side yard setback.

¢. Application #17-14: Request for Variances from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Rear and Side Yard Setbacks) to allow for the construction of in ~ ground
pool at 6 Evensen Place. Linda M., Samuelson is Applicant and the Owner. The 997 square foot
single family house is located on a .15 acre lot (6,534 square feet) on the north side of




Evensen Place in the R-15 Zone District. The lot is non-conforming to the current minimum
lot size in the R-15 Zone District (15,000 square feet). The applicant is requesting a variance
to install a pool in the back yard that would extend 5 feet into the required 10 foot pool
sethack from the rear and side yard property lines, The hardship is that the lot is non-
conforming.

d. Application #17-15: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Side Yard Setback) to allow for the construction of a shed adjacent to the
existing garage at 3 Patricia Lane. Paul Dworak is the Applicant and Paula and Anfonella
Dworak are the Owners. The 1,765 square foot single family house is located on a .34 acre lot
(14,810 square feet) on the east side of Patricia Lane in the R-15 Zone District. The applicant
is requesting a variance fo construct a shed that would extend six feef (6°) into the side

yard setback which is currently non-conforming at 13 feet. The hardship is that the lot is
non-conforming.




2.1 PERMIT TYPES

Activities permitted in these regulations may require permits from the Planning and Zoning Commission or
their administrative agent, the Zoning Enforcement Officer/Zoning Official. The following table identifies the
permit types, issuing agency and the procedural requirements for these permits. Uses listed on the following
pages are color coded to correspond with the permit type.

PROCEDURAL
ISSUING AGENCY INFORMATION
NOPERMIT REQUIRED N/A N/A
- e | Zoning Enforcément Officer or
Planning and Zoning Section 8.2
Commission
Planning at_ld _Zomng Section 8.6
Commission
Planning ar_lcl -Zoning Section 8.7
- Commission

2.2 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE DISTRICTS
22.A Purpose.

1. R-15. Purpose: To cover the central core of Cromwell where availability of public utilities,
proximity to schools, and existing patterns of development make this density appropriate.

2. R-25. Purpose: To cover those areas of Cromwell where development has occurred, and
should continue to occur, at less intense densities, and where water and sewer may or may
not be available.

3. R-40. Purpose: To cover those areas of Cromwell which are largely undeveloped or
predominantly rural in character and which are least likely to have access to water and
sewer lines.

2.2.8B Bulk Requirements.

Minimuni:.© ;. . Minimum Yards: -, - |0 - Maximum: &

_ Sl R Ut | Apgregate:f o - | Building {* Building-

Zo Lot Area- | Frontage |- Front !’ Side- !.. Side: !  Rear | Coverage ! Height. ~
R-15:] 15,000SF | 100LF 35LF 15LF 35LF 25LF ISLF | 35LF
R-251 25000SF i 130LF 40LF | 20LF | 50LF | SOLF 15 LF 35LF
R-40 | 40,000 SF | 160LF 40LF | 25LF 60 LF SOLF 15LF | 35LF
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22.C Principal Uses.

1. No Permit is Required

USE

*Open Space

eSingle-family dwelling

sFarm

o Cuitivation of land

«Public utility substations, pursuant (o the Connecticut Siting Council.

2. Requires Use Permit Approval[Section 8.2]

(SBE SECTION)

o Two-family dwelling

" ADDITIONAL CRITERIA

'FARMING REEATED USES

» Large Domestic Pet 2.8

o Farm stand

» Private greenhouse

eFarm buildings. All farm buildings and residential
accessory buildings housing livestock or poultry shail be
located at least 100 feet from any street or lot line

3, Requires Site Plan Approval (new construction) [Section 8.5] / Change of Use Permit
(existing building / structure) {Section 8.3]

»Cemetery
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10.1 POWERS AND DUTIES

The Board of Appeals shall have the following powers and duties all of which shall be exercised, subject to
appropriate conditions and safeguards, in harmony with the purpose and intent of these regulations and in
accordance with the public interest and the most appropriate development of the neighborhood:

1. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged that there is an error in any order,
requirement or decision made by the official charged with the enforcement of the Zoning
Regulations.

3. To hear and decide all matters including Special Permits upon which it is required to pass
by the specific terms of the Zoning Regulations.

3. To determine and vary the application of the Zoning Regulations in harmony with their
general purpose and intent and with due consideration for conserving the public health,
safety, convenience, welfare and property vaiues solely with respect to a parcel of land,
where, owing to conditions specially affecting such parcel not affecting generally the
district in which it is situated, a literal enforcement of such regulations would result in '
exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship so that substantial justice will be done and the
public safety and welfare secured. Establishment of a use otherwise prohibited shail not be
allowed by variance, nor shall a variance be granted because of the presence of non-
conforming uses in the zoning district or uses in an adjoining district.

4. To hear and decide requests any application for a change of non-conforming use. The
current use must be legal non-conforming in that it must have lawfully existed prior to the
zoning change that made it non-conforming and at the time of application (this requirement
does not apply to subsequent ZBA-approved changes for the same property). The new
non-conforming use must be no more non-conforming than the current non- conforming
use.

5. To consider applications for, and determine the suitability of, location of any establishment
which intends to deal in or repair motor vehicles under the provisions of the Conneeticut
General Statutes Section 14-54, as amended.

6. To consider applications for, and determine the suitability of, location of any establishment
which intends to sell gasoline or any other product under the provisions of the Connecticut
General Statutes Section 14-319, as amended.

10.2 PROCEDURE

1. The Board of Appeals shall hold a public hearing on all applications and appeals, except
applications under Section 10.5.D. The Board shall publish a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation as required by the General Statutes.

2. Notification of abutting property owners shall be provided in accordance with Section
8.10.G.

3. On any parcel proposed for a variance, DMV location approval, special permit, appeal or
other action by the Board, the applicant shall post a sign or signs as required in Section
8.10.H.
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4,  All applications and appeals shall be accompanied by a fee to cover the cost of advertising
and processing. ‘

5. Every application for variance from the Use District Requirements shall, on receipt thereof
by the Town Planner, be transmitted to the Planning and Zoning Commission and to the
Board of Appeals.

6. The Board shall adopt such procedures as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of
this section.

103 AN APPEAL OF ORDER OR DECISION. (ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS)

10.3.A  Aauthority.

In accordance with CGS 8-7, an appeal may be taken to the Board by any person aggrieved, where it is alleged
that there is an error in any order, requirement or decision made by the Zoning Enforcement Officer.

10.3.B  Application Requirements.

1.  Any such appeal shall be taken by filing an application with the Zoning Board of Appeals
and a notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof.

2. An appeal shall be taken within ten (10) days of the issuance of the order by the Zoning
Enforcement Officer.

3. The Zoning Enforcement Officer shall forthwith transmit to the Board all the papers
constituting the record upon which the action appealed from wastaken.

10.3.C  Effect of Appeal.

1. An appeal of an order, requirement or decision made by the Zoning Enforcement Officer
which prohibits further construction or expansion of a use in violation of the Zoning
Regulations shall not be cause for such construction or expansion to continue except to
such extent that the Board may allow.

2. An appeal from any other order, requirement or decision made by the Zoning Enforcement
Officer shall stop all enforcement and proceedings with regard to such order, requirement
or decision unless the Commission or the Zoning Enforcement Officer certifies to the
Board after the appeal has been filed that, by reason of facts stated in the certificate, a stay
would cause imminent peril to life or property.

3. If the Commission or the Zoning Enforcement Officer certifies to the Board that a stay
would cause imminent peril to life or property, enforcement and proceedings shall only be
stayed by a Restraining Order granted by a court of record, on notice to the Commission or
the Zoning Enforcement Officer and on due cause shown.

10.3.D  Proceedings.
1. The date of receipt of the Appeal of Order shali be determined in accordance with Section
8.10.B.
2. The Board shall hold a public hearing on the Appeal of Orderand:

(1) publish a lega! notice in accordance with the requirements of Section 8.10.F of
these Regulations, and
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10.3.E

10.3.F

(2) require that the applicant give notice to property owners in accordance with the
requirements of Section 8.10.G of these Regulations.

At such hearing, any party may appear in person or may be represented by agent or by
attorney.

Notification to adjoining municipalities may be required in accordance with the
requirements of Section 8.10.1.

Notification to water companies may be required in accordance with the requirements of
Section 8.10.J.

An incomplete Appeal of Order may be denied in accordance with Section 8.10.C.

The Board shall process the Appeal of Order within the period of time permitted under
CGS 8-7d.

(1) The public hearing shall commence within 65 days after receipt of theappeal.

(2) The public hearing shall be completed within 35 days after such hearing
commences.

(3) All decisions shall be rendered within 65 days after completion of such hearing.

(4) The applicant may consent to one or more extensions of any period specified
herein provided the total extension of all such periods shall not be for longer
than 65 days.

(5) The applicant may, at any time prior to action by the Board, withdraw such
application.

Decision Considerations.

The Board shail have all the powers of the officer from whom the appeal has been taken
but only in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

The application of a regulation affirming a statute shall not be subject to an appeal of order.

The Board shall make such order, requirement, or decision as in its opinion should be made
concerning the premises.

‘The Board may reverse or affirm wholly or partly or may modify any order, requirement or
decision appealed from.

The concurring vote of four (4) members of the Board shall be necessary to reverse any
order, requirement, or decision of the official charged with the enforcement of the
Regulations.

Action Documentation.
Whenever it grants or denies an Appeal of Order, the Board shall state the reason(s) for its
decision upon the record.

Notice of the decision of the Board shall be sent by certified mail to any person who
appeals to the Board within 15 days after such decision has been rendered.

Notice of the decision of the Board shall be published in a newspaper having a substantial
circulation in Cromwell within 15 days after such decision has been rendered.

In any case in which such notice is not published within such 15 day period, the person
Cromwell Zoning Regulations|8.25.2015
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who took such appeal may provide for the publication of such notice within ten (10) days
thereafter.

10.4 VARIANCE PROCEDURES (ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS)

10.4.A  Authority.

In accordance with CGS 8-6, the Board shall have the power and duty to determine and vary the application of
the Regulations solely with respect to a parcel of land where, owing to conditions especially affecting such
parcel but not affecting generally the district in which it is situated, a literal enforcement of these Regulations
would result in exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship.

10.4.B  Application Requirements.
1. A Variance Application shall be accompanied by ten (10) copies of sufficiently detailed
plans showing actual site conditions for review by the Board and itsdesignees.

2. The Board shall require the filing of an up-to-date survey prepared by a Connecticut-
licensed land surveyor when the variance is dimensional in nature or such survey is integral
to the understanding of theapplication,

3. The Board may fix a reasonable fee to be paid by the applicant and may include therein the
cost of any newspaper advertisement necessary in connection with suchappeal.

4. The Board shall not be required to hear any application for the same variance or
substantially the same variance for a period of six (6) months after a decision by the Board
or by a court on an earlier such application.

10.4.C  Proceedings.
1. The date of receipt for the Variance Application shall be determined in accordance with
Section 8.10.B.
2. The Board shall hold a public hearing on the Variance Applicationand:

(1) Publish a legal notice in accordance with the requirements of Section 8.10.F. of
these Regulations,

(2) Inform the applicant of the deadline to provide notice to property owmners in
accordance with the requirements of Section 8.10.G of these Regulations,

(3) Confirm that the applicant has mailed notice to property owners in accordance with
these Regulations.

3. Notification to adjoining municipalities may be required in accordance with the
requirements of Section 8.10.1. -

4. Notification to water companies may be required in accordance with the requirements of
Section 8.10.J.

5. Notification to a regional planning agency may be required in accordance with the
requirements of Section 8.10.K.

6. The Board shall require that the applicant:
(1) post a sign in accordance with the requirements of Section 8.10.H of these
Cromwell Zoning Regulations |8.25.2015
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10.
11,
12.
13.

14,

Regulations, and

(2) give notice to nearby property owners in accordance with the requirements of
Section 8.10.G of these Regulations.

At such hearing, any party may appear in person or may be represented by agent or by
attorney.

An incomplete Variance Application may be denied in accordance with Section 8.10.C.

The Board shall process the Variance Application within the period of time permitted under
CGS 8-7d:

The public hearing shall commence within 65 days after receipt of theapplication.
The public hearing shall be completed within 35 days after such hearingcommences.
All decisions shall be rendered within 65 days after completion of such hearing.

The applicant may consent to one (1) or more extensions of any period specified herein
provided the total extension of all such periods shall not be for longer than 65 days.

The applicant may, at any time prior to action by the Board, withdraw such application.

10.4.D Decision Considerations.

1.

Whenever a Variance Application is joined with an Appeal of Order Application, the Board
shall first decide the issues presented by such Appeal of Order.

The application of a regulation affirming a statute shall not be subject to variance.

The Board shall find that a literal enforcement of these Regulations would result in
exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship:

(1) solely with respect to the parcel of land that is the subject of the application,

(2) owing to conditions especially affecting such parcel but not affecting generally the
district in which it is situated

The Board shall only grant the minimum variance necessary to alleviate the exceptional
difficulty or unusual hardship:

(1) in harmony with the general purpose and intent of theRegulations.

(2) with due consideration for conserving the public health, safety, convenience,
welfare and property values, and

(3) so that substantial justice shall be done and the public safety and welfare secured.

The concurring vote of four (4) members of the Board shall be necessary to vary the
application of the Zoning Regulations.

10.4.F  Additional Considerations for Use Variances.

1.

No use variance shall be granted where a dimensional variance would relieve the
exceptional difficulty or unusualhardship.

No use variance for a business use or an industrial use shall be granted in a Residential
Zone.

No use variance shall be granted for an industrial use in any Business or Special Zone.
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4. A use variance shall only be granted where, without the use variance, the private property
would be rendered valueless.

5. For any Use Variance application, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall refer the application
to the Planning and Zoning Commission. The Zoning Board shall provide the Planning and
Zoning Commission with 35 days to review and comment on the application.

10.4.F  Action Documentation.

1. Whenever it grants or denies a Variance Application, the Board shall state upon its records:
(1} the Regulation which is varied in its application, and

(2) a general description of the exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship on which its
decision is based.

2. Notice of the decision of the Board shail be sent by certified mail to any person who
appeals to the Board within 15 days after such decision has been rendered.

3. Such notice shall:
(1) state the name of the owner of record,
(2) contain a description of the premises to which itrelates,
(3) state the nature of the hardship claimed, and

(4) specify the nature of such variance including the Regulation which is varied in its
appiication.

4. Notice of the decision of the Board shall be published in a newspaper having a substantial
circulation in Cromwell within 15 days after such decision has been rendered.

5. In any case in which such notice is not published within such 15 day period, the applicant
may provide for the publication of such notice within ten (10) days thereafter.

10.4.G  Following Approval.

1. A variance granted by the Board shall only become effective upon the filing of a copy,
certified by the Board, in the land records of the Town in accordance with the provisions of
CGS 8-3d.

3. A variance shall only authorize the particular activity specified in the Board'sapproval.

10.5 MOTOR VEHICLE LOCATION APPROVAL (BOARD)

10.5.A  Application Requirements Dealing and Repairing Motor Vehicles.

In accordance with CGS 14-54, an application for a Certificate of Location Approval shall be submitted to the
Board by any person who desires to obtain a license for dealing in or repairing motor vehicles in Cromwell
except that this requirement shall not apply to:

1. atransfer of ownership to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent of a licensee;

2. atransfer of ownership to or from a corporation in which a spouse, child, brother, sister, or
parent of a licensee has a controlling interest; or

3. a change in ownership involving the withdrawal of one (1) or more partners from a
partnership.
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rev. 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR YARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

/7-/2

Address:E‘a Vef"! _f;',lch

PIN#: o 30 3600

Zoning District: R - 15

Volume/Page: /L/g l / 9 q

Appticant:Br;ﬁq_Dgfm C/"M;LLA&\ Da!/k-\f

P O H
ropertyw_vﬁl.e.iB“AN .D,g.Pg(‘(fy AP

Home or Business

Address: | 1] \,/SLJ"! lpn gt
dadiinin T o457

Home or Business ¢

Address:ELI Ve_s,)l, _g’l
Cromwedl, T ob4ll

Phone #: 8{;0»3117"?‘)97
Email: m,'f)m&‘. Jm..’hf @ Jgu/ft]ricw/. Lam

Phone:

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should
such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this
information may be revoked.

Signature:

1 herely consent fo the Applicant acting as my agent for the
purpose af this application.

Signature: Z, & f)//

Type of Application (check one):
X Variance from Section _ 2. 2 . B

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

of the Zoning Regulations.

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit,

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV, Form K-7)

Description of Request:

Se.e/ Kllﬁﬁl\&J-




rev, 6/20/2011)

Justification for Request:

1f Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong.

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use.

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).

JB& OJJQGL&J- '

1. Iwill send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100’ of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing” not less than 10

days before the hearing.

2. 1will post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. 1 will submit an affidavit of posting at the

hearing,

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

AL A Sy 2/%3)17

applicant a date




1)

2)

This request is to vary the zoning regulations in a manner which would permit a lot to
exist in a nonconforming state with regard to a dimensional requirement. Section 2.2.B of
the zoning regulations requires that a lot within the R-15 Zone be at a minimum 15,000
square feet. Respectfully, we request that the zoning board of appeals grants a variance
for the above described property so that a new lot may be created. In doing so, the lot
which will retain the current building shall consist of 13,304 square feet, while the new
lot shall consist of 15,000 square feet. In all other respects, both new lots shall remain in
compliance with the zoning regulations. Upon a granting of this variance, Mr, Deperry
wishes to construct a new home on the newly created lot.

Mr. Deperry has recently received the news that he and his wife are expecting their first
child. However, their current residence is not suitable for this addition to his family. Mr.
Deperry loves his town and would prefer to stay in the neighborhood, hoping to build a
new house off of Brooks lane. He wishes to create an additional lot off of the current lot
he owns at 54 West Street. The neighborhood itself is full of nonconforming lots which
do not meet the requirement of being at least 15,000 square feet. In granting the variance
requested, the character of the neighborhood would not be negatively impacted as the two
newly created lots would still remain two of the larger ones in the neighborhood. The
current zoning regulation fails to adequately keep up with the realities of the
neighborhoods it applies to; as the requirement of a 15,000 square foot lot ignores the
reality of existing lots in the neighborhood. In granting this variance, two new lots which
more adequately conform to the realities of the surrounding neighborhood would be
created.




September 27, 2017

Town of Cromwell, CT
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rev, 6/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: / é@ PIN #: @ (,,} 3 [fggjm@@ S

Zoning District: | Volume/Page: 4 é’ & - S L {
Applicant: " T Propelty Ownel
9%‘«5 Ei %’“ et .f/ia’ r‘&, @ﬂ ’“Ui/{ g
Home or Business Home or Business
Address: . Address:
g%fi’ gwwfﬁ rezi @) { & WEWQ Gy, é‘@t{h
Phonett: ¢y . oo . Phone:
SO Sgy - 483

Beo "g$Y- ¥71350

Email:

1 hereby certify that the information presented is to the 1 hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should | purpose of this application.
Signature: p&“&] F Aoy

information may be revoked.

such information be proved to be inaccurate or
Signature: .@‘Mm = %Mﬂ
Type of Application (check one);

misleading, any permit issued on the basis of ﬂm‘
g Variance from Section <; 2> E% ﬁ?wg;_ of the Zoning Regulations,

Appeal from ZEQ Decision dated

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

Description of Request;
iﬁsegf wat. §;§ ﬁwﬁﬁsg wn M ol on TRE L0 dedk dn agsh 5

date, _which ol et op 1S dom__apprt (o




rev, 6/20/2011

Justification for Request:
If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the cusrent use,

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any).

boee ce & £ e %W}M" pl e oo . ﬁmp&v“ixf fuoe

gi.cgei;&f} P L T {ocder @ ds ‘{F‘" v A g fa%;wim--cf»

7

&/’IE’“?’ -y

1. I'will send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100' of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10
days before the hearing.

2. I'will posta sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.1. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing.

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

f: %m{% : y //2?/ yof ?

applicant date




9/6f17

(date)

To the Owner of the Property Located at: | W Erepnpeonm 235
(heighbor's address)

This is to inform you that T have applied to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a (check one):
X Variance

Special Permit

DMV Dealer's and Repairer's License

Appeal from the ZEO's decision

for my property at _{§¢ Cuirg el 29 . A copy of my application is attached.
(address)

There will be a public hearing on my request, and you will have the opportunity to speak and ask
questions. The public hearing will be in Room 224 of the Cromwell Town Hall at 6:30 p.m. on

(meeting date)

If you have any questions about the application process, please call Town Planner Stuart B.
Popper (860) 632-3422 or email him at spopper@cromwellct.com. If you have questions about
my request, callme at _ €ho - 554~ 4170 )

(applicant's phone number)

Thank you.

e F Bonedl,

(applicant's printed name)

7/6/2011




Town of Cromwell, CT

September 27, 2017
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Property Infoermation
006045200

Property
[
Lecation 186 EVERGREEN RCAD
Owner BONELY DINC F & LAURA
MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY

NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of Cromwell, C¥ makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implled, concerning the
validity or accuracy of the GIS data presented on
this map.

Parcels updated 10/1/2016

Properties updated dally







Property Location: 186 EVERGREEN ROAD MAPID: 16/ 8/ 24/ / Bidg Name: State Use: 107

Vision ID: 416 Account #00045200 Bidg#: 1ofl Sec#: I of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Daze: 01/47/2013 16:48
| CONSTRUCTION DETAIL | MIXED IS
i Flement Description Auributes Code |Description Percentage
Style Split Level Bedrooms 04 107 Single Fam w in-law 100
‘Grade B- Fuil Baths 3
Exterior Wall 1 |Brick/Masenry | Half Baths 1 =
Exterior Wall 2 Stone/Masonry | Total Rooms 12
Roof Structure [Gable Jet Tub COST/MARKET VALUATION ! cop
Roof Cover  |Arch. Shingles | Full Baths belo 14 O
Interior Walt 1 [Drywall Fireplace 1 Year Built 1985 1
Interior Wall 2 Fireplace Dtid. 1 Physical Depreciation Code A PEL 13
[nterior Fir 1 |Hardwood Gas Fireplace Remodel Rating FFL 1 BSM
Interior Fir2  |Carpet Fin Bsmt % 58 Year Remodeled RBM 42
Meat Fuel o1 Fin Bsmt Qua Average  |Physieal Depreciaton 19 19
Heat Type Forced Air Bsmt. Garages 0 Functional Obslnc FGR
26

AL Type Central External Obsine

Adiustment 30

Adjustment %

Overall % Cond 81 » mmm 7 »

Override % 0

QOverride Reason

Building Appraised Value 235,440

BUILDING PERMIT INFQ
Issue Date | Type [% Comp| Date of CQ Comments

OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD 1 TEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B}

ICode  |Description Sup Sub Descripr [L/BlUnits [Unit PricelYr _1Gde WDp Rt Crd [%Cnd _Apr Value

PAT1 |Patio ICR Concrete L 1836 2.50 2002 0 75 1,570

ISPL2  [Pool AG Rnd L 1 0.00 2007 0 60 0

[PDK  [Pool Deck L 96 §0.00 2007 0 40 380

[BIT Kitchen B 1 9.000.00 1990 1 100 7,020

VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY | BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION

{  Date 18] Purpose/Result | Code Description Living Area |Gross Area

¢ 05/30/2012] AJ [No Change - Field Review SM Basement 0| 1,086
13/27/2007| SO |Change - Value Change Town FL First Floor 2,010 20102
05/15/2007) SM Hﬁ:nmqu?n_ﬁm:munnn GR Garage 0 524
12/02/2006] FW (Calibac
08/07/2006| MT |QC - Visual oww m“ﬁaammﬂh nm_ _Ma_u wm .

TH. Gross Liv/T.ease Area: 2.010f 4.360



Property Location: 186 EVERGREEN ROAD MAPID: 16/ 8/24/ 7/ Bldg Name: State Use: 107
Vision ID: 416 __Account #00045200 Bldg#: 10f1 Sect#: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Date: 01/07/2013 16:48
f CURRENT OWNER TOPQ UTTLITIES TRT./ROAD QCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT
BONELLI DINO F & LAURA 2 1 Description Code  |Approised Value | Assessed Volue
6 3 RES LAND 1-1 90,950 63,670 6033
186 EVERGREEN RD = RES EXCES 12 3,410 2390  CROMWELL, CT
IDWELLING 1-3 242,460 169,720
OWOESMUFF CT 06416 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA S OUTBL 1-4 1,950 1,370
dditional Owners: ICensus Tr. 3701 DV Map #
Prior Zoning  A-25 DV Lot #
Calor RED (Callback
106 Yr Flood E&F Penalty IN HMHOZ
GIS 1D 00045260 HUSSOC PIDHIGI 8/ 24/ 1
BAA
rior ¥Value 237150 Total 338,770 237,150
[ RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BE-VOL/PAGE | SALE DATE |q/ulvi |SALE PRICE V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY}
BONELLI DINO F & LAURA 262/ 151 04/22/1985 0 Yr |Codej  Assessed Value Yr. i Code Assessed Value Yr. |Code | Assessed Value
PO11 I-1 74,9202010] 1-1 74,9202009| 1-1 74,920
RO11| 1-3 191,410p2010] 1-3 191,4102009| 1-3 191,410
2011 | 1-4 1,1602010] 1-4 1,1002009| 1-4 1,100
Total: 267,430 Toral: 267.430 Tatal: 267,430
This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY 10-01-2012
Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 235,440
Appraised XF {B) Value (Bldg) 7,020
Appraised OB (L} Value (Bldg) 1,950
Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 94,360
" NOTES Special Land Value 0
SUNKEN LIVING ROOM Total Appraised Parcel Value 338,770 M
Valuation Method: Cl
Adjustment: 0
Net Total Appraised Parcel Value 338,770
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD _
Permit [D 1 Issue Date Tvpe \Description Amount Insp, Date % Comp. | Darte OFCO Comments |
i
|
w
]
!
w
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B | Use | Use A Acre C. RYI
4 1 Code ; Description Zone | D {Frontage| Depth Units Factor|S.4.| Dise |Factor| Idr | adj. Notes- Adf Special Pricing Land Value
1 | 107 Singie Fam w in-law R-23 25,000 SF 0.8500: 4 1.0600] 1.00] 2350 : 1.00 90,950
1 | 107 Single Fam w in-law R-25 0.29) AC)|1.0000; O 1.0000 1.06| 2350 : 1.00 3,410
{ ;
|
;
Total Card Land Units: .86/ AC) Parcel Total Land _Pqei N 0.86 AC Total Land Value: 94,360
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rev, 82012041
TOWN OF CROMWELL
FONING BOARD OF APYPEALS

APPLICATION FOR YARIANCE, ZONING AVPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONPORMING USE SFECTAL PERMIT

Address: - 6 ,5 p [ BIN& ,
VLISl n) e . ST ey e & e ez

Zoning Districk; .. VolumePage: = /S

xlng istric /§fﬁ Pﬂum g fgaf‘/[ﬁﬁd}
Applicant: : roperty Gwret:

P perly LMcﬂa Samuel@_.oru
Bome or Business Home or Business
Address: . Addresss [ 2 00,008040 p{ace._
Coomusedl, CT 04
Phone #: Phone!
§O-63S-109%

Fmail:
1 herelyy cerfify that the Information presented is 1o the 2 hwrely connent 2o the Applicant acting s my agent for the
best of my knewledge trua and aceurare, and that showld | purpose of this applicetion.
sush information be proved fo be inaceurate or
misieading, any permit Isswed on the basis of this
forwiation moy be revoked
Signafure: i M, M% Signature:

b D R G TR S R T =T RN IR i 14
Type of Anplication {check one):
Varianea from Seotlon ;cz _2 i_:(? = of the Zoning Regulations,

Appeal from ZRO Decision dated
Chengs of Non-Conforming Use Special Pamnil,

Appheation for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of you completed DMV Form K-7)

‘_D__e_ggrtggi_l}‘_g{_'&egust - . :
,ﬂ»f% ({ G Y x % 8I I8 - C{{'Duuet Stundi __p(:;l’
: U N

_ KRN

i
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rev. H20/2011

Justification for Reguest:

1 Applying for a vaclance, state the bardship and explain why the variance is required.

1 Appealing o decisivn of the ZEQ, explain why you feet the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for s chenge in non-conforming wse Special Permit, explain how die new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use,

If Requesting DMV Locetion Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if anv).

Magokawma a1 setback Makes 1+
___LMpg:gs_ub 7LO> J‘M%ﬂLa{f Caen) o Neoy Sia /]
LA amuucﬂ Ooou, ;.— q MSO:\JQEP (’,ﬂﬁro”mu(,a/

o hose. | i

T e Pt e

1. Y will send written notice of this appﬁcatmu to the owners of property within 100" of the site pot
less than 14 dayy before the public hearing. § will submit the "ceytificate of mailing” not less thas 10
days before the heaving,

2. Iwill post & sign on the propetty got less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section £.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. T'will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing.

3. Ifmy raquest is dimensional in nature, | have submitted a site planprepared by a snrvevor in
aveordance with See. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations,

oLada W W //%/z7

applicant ’ date
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September{2¥ [Bb17

Shanley Gt

Shantey Gl Shan’

o

1%
00406400

] et ‘

(MEY RN

Properlyldformation
Properly 00406400
1D

Location 6lEVENSENIRLACE
Owner SAMUELSCNITINDA

MAPEORBEFERENCETINLY
NOTEAEEGALMOCUMENT

Towninl{Cromwell, (T ak e slnblafaim slahdiab
warranties, B(pressedlﬂlﬂ]rplied.Ebncerning]Ee
valig%ym}fﬁbcuracymlme Gisldkialpleseniediah
thislirlap.

Parcelsfiibdated(dhy1/2018
Fropertiesipdateddhily




Property Location: 6 EVENSEN PLACE MAPID: 47/ 19/ 42/ 7 Bidg Name: State Use: 101
Vision ID: 3822 Account #00406400 Bldg#: 10fl Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Date: 01/07/2013 20:25
CONSTRUCTION DETAILL [ MIXED USE
Element Description Artributes Code |[Description Percentage
Style Ranch Bedrooms 02 101 Single Family 100
Grade C Full Baths 2
Exterior Wall 1 |Vinyl Siding | Half Baths 0
Exterior Wall 2 Total Rooms 7 : FEP
Roof Structure [Gable Jet Tub COST/MARKET VALUATION g
Roof Cover  |Arch. Shingles |Full Baths belo 16
Interior Wall 1 |Plastered Fireplace Year Built 1939
Interior Wall 2 Fireplace Dild. Physical Depreciation Code VG
Interior FIr 1 |Hardwood Gas Fireplace 1 Remodel Rating FEL
Interior FIr 2 Pine/Seft Wood | Fin Bsmt % 40 Year Remodeled 12
Heat Fuel Oil Fin Bsmt Qual Fair Physical Depreciaton 23 UAT
Heat Type Bot Water Bsmt. Garages 0 Functional Obslne M_W_w___ . 0
AC Type Central External Obslne
Adiustment
Adijustment %
Overal! % Cond 77
Override % 0 36
Override Reason H FL 3 ,
Building Appraised Value 88,490 W FOP
44
BUILDING PERMIT INFO
Issue Date Tvpe [% Comp.] Date of CO_| Comments
08/02/2011 FP 100 09/26/2011 Gas directed, inst 1 50gal PR
OB-QUTBUILDING & YARD :.hihﬂt / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B}
Code _ |Description Sub [Sub Descript IL/BlUnits Unit Price[Yr _ |Gde [Dp Rt _Cnd_[4Cnd |dpr Value
IGAR] Garage FR Frame L 216 [25.00 1939 75 14,050
VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY | BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
Date jin) Putpose/R.esuit | Code |Description Living Area \Gross Areg
08/01/2012| AJ |Change - Field Review BSM Bascment 0 864"
09/12/2011| DZ [Permit- Drive By FEP Enclosed Porch 0 118
01/20/2007) MK |Interior Inspect IFEL First Floor 997 997
01/07/2007) DW |Caliback
FOP ¥ramed Open Porch 0 16
11/22/2006| ES Measured UAT  |Unfinished Attic 0 864
TH. Gross Liv/A.ease Area: 997 2,869




Property Location: 6 EVENSEN PLACE MAP ID: 47/ 19/ 421/ Bldg Name: State Use: 101
Vision ID: 3822 Account #00406400 Bidg #: 1of1 Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Date: 01/07/2013 20:25
[ CURRENT QWNER TOPO, UTILITIES STRT./ROAD QCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT.
EYONS LINDA R 1 \Description Caode | Appraised Value | Assessed Value
. 3! B S LAND 1-1 99,600 69,720 6033
6 EVENSEN PLACE = DWELLING 1-3 88,490 61,940 CROMWELL, CT
: RES QUTEL 1-4 4,030, 2,840
CROMWELL, CT 06416 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
Additional Qwners: i(Census Tr. 5702 DV Map #
PPrior Zoning  A-15 DV Lot #
Color WHITE Callback
100 Yr Flood |&E Penalty IN HmHOZ
(IS ID: 00406400 USSOC PIDRATI 19/ 42/ /
BAA
Prior Value 134500 Total 192,144 134,500
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BR-VOLPAGE | SALE DATE |q¢/u| v/i | SALE PRICE |V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
LYONS LINDA 754/ 105 10/13/2000] Q 0 Yr. |Code|  Assessed Yalue Yr. | Code | Assessed Value Yr. [ Code | Assessed Value
011 | 1-1 72,2402010| 1-1 72,240p2009: 1-1 72,240
RO11 | 1-3 68,6002010| 1-3 68,6002009; 1-3 63,600
2011 | 14 1,5102010( 1-4 1,510R009; 1-4 1,510
Touai: 142.350 Total: 142,350 Total: 142,350
This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
! APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY 10-01-2012
Appraised Bldg, Value (Card) 88,490
Appraised XT (B) Value (Bldg) 0
Appraised OB (L) Value (Bldg} 4,050
Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 99,600
n NOTES Special Land Value 0
Total Appraised Parce! Value 192,140
Valuation Methed: c
Adjustment: 0
INet Total Appraised Parcel Value ucuwfj
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD |
Permit [D fssue Date Tvpe \Description Amotnt Insp. Date | % Comp. | Date Of CQ Comments |
20044 08/02/2011 FpP [Fireplace 5,900] 09/12/2011 100 09/26/2011 Gas directed, inst 1 50gal PR
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B | Use Use L Acre C. ST.
# {Code Description Zone | D WFrontage) Depth flnits Factor |S 4.| Dis¢ |Factor| Idx | 4ds Notes- Ady Special Pricing Land Value
1] 101 Bingle Family R-15 6,534| SF 1.0000 S 1.0000;  1.00] 4060 | 1.00 99,600
Total Card Land Units: 0.15| A} Parcel Total Land Area;] 0.15AC Total Land Value: 99,600
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rev, 8/20/2011

TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
CR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

Address: . a PIN #: e

f) ?G.“‘(‘l('.‘q Lcme. @C}(ﬁ? j»'&,% Q?/gjf:‘} .

. - T
Zoning District: - Volume/Page: | =3, S g
li : . ‘ . P ty O O
Applicant POLU‘ Db\fo{‘q L roperty Owner P@cﬁ D V\JOﬁ\-‘k
Home or Business Home or Business
Address: = 3 Patricy laas Address: % Pafricdy Lanc
Comwell | €T ©G4b Cromeelly CT 0G4

Phone #: (8"&0) 7%% 3003 Phone: (‘3‘60) P8¢ ~3003

Email: ?Awﬂ’r‘\ké @ C}}M‘Uf N

1 hereby certify that the information presented is to the 1 hereby consent fo the Applicant acting as my agent for the
best of my knowledge true and accurate, and that should | purpose of this application,

such information be proved to be inaccurate or
misieading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information may oked,

Tvpe of Application (check one):
K Variance from Section 2o, Z & 2 of the Zoning Regulations,
Appeal from ZEO Decision dated

Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit,

Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV Form K-7)

Description of Request:

'Bu i ek G o ﬂ qcti,é’d gl'\.ecg on H"Q t@cf Sc'ci(’ af
e d{"t‘a\ﬁ-“c})‘e wihvch  widd  oxfeadd 6.5 !@'(' ot P
1 he  oxtecior csz ‘f‘ "u’. LM‘Q_ "i‘owc\rc‘ l0+ 29 ( S Ld?nolum’)




rev. 6/20/2011

Justification for Request:

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEQ, explain why you feel the ZEO is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current use,

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if any),

The .. Weed Ship it *Ml Carcen’t ?asq_a"ng, [??\Jvlﬁfih‘cm
i tuat  f AA‘"C’?B maf’ .‘%Hmw e V‘Af:’i"‘.'?). extend
My, .S dhf'icz}-e Spats b the R de{: Gn_ a H?qd..-%/
- 5’"&0& . A v’mr‘a;\-‘-(" WL‘U[J A allocw pne . jg"?ﬂ/&?

o de .s'u;fﬁ“ﬁ -“4:7"’ spewe. % cU(re,a}hg} il Space i’
nave 'S not (U‘R:‘I‘CF\()-\_%E The  unvsam)  sidonhion  wilh oy
?n;,(‘l-eﬁv{ ts__that Fhe sidde 1 wp agangt  tle et yeﬂf
F 5 Wndued  which w aob <tke L»—} sidg

1. I'will send written notice of this application to the owners of property within 100" of the site not
less than 14 days before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10
days before the hearing,

2. Twill post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. I will submit an affidavit of posting at the
hearing,

3. If my request is dimensional in nature, I have submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations.

@J@m/% | 1 )1s |12

applicant date




3 Patricia Lane — Plot Plan
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LOT NO. 28

-
3¢ PATRICIA LANE
CROMWELL, CONNECTICUT
SCALE "= aQ' MARCH 1986
ZONE  A-15
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Property Location: 3 PATRICIA LANE MAPID:32/17/28// Bidg Name: State Use: 101
Vision ID: 530 Account #00058400 Bideg #: 1of1 Sec#: 1 of I Card 1 of Print Date: 01/07/2013 16:55
_ CONSTRUCTION DETAIL MIXED USE
w Element Description Attribures Code [Description FPercentage
Style Ranch Bedrooms 03 101 |Single Family 100
irade C+ Full Baths 2 19
Exterior Wall 1 {Clapboard Haif Baths 0 5 g
Exterior Wall 2 Total Rooms ] FFL 22 24
R oof Structure Gable Jet Tub COST/MARKET VALUATION 7 BSM
Roof Cover Arch. Shingles | Full Baths bele 1
Interior Wall 1 |Drywall Fireplace 1 Year Built 1986
Interior Wall 2 Fireplace Diid. Physical Depreciation Code G e
Interior FIr 1 |Hardwoed Gas Fireplace Remodel Rating
nterior Fir 2 |Carpet Fin Bsmt % 47 Year Remodeled 32
ﬁﬂ: Fuel Gas Fin Bsmt Qual Average Physical Depreciaton 16
Heat Type Forced Air Bsmt, Garages 0 Functional Obslnc 3 41 5
FGR FoP
IAC Type Central External Obsinc
Adiustment 19 10
Adiustment % 24
Overall % Cond 84 22
Override % 0
Override Reason
Building Appraised Value 150,010
22
BUILDING PERMIT INFO
Issue Date Type % Comp.| Date of CO Comments
10/02/2003 RF 101 reroof
OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)
Code__ |Description ub_Sub DescriptLB|Units [Unir Price[tr _|Gde [Dp Rt [Crd [%Cnd Upr Value
[PAT1 [Patio IBR Brick L 560 [3.50 2012 0 75 1,470
ISHD1 [Shed [FR [Frame L 80 [0.00 2000 0 60 60
LNT  [Lean-~-To FR [Frame L @0 |10.00 2012 o 160 40
VISIT/ CHANGE HISTORY BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
I Date 1D Purpose/Result Code |Description Living Areg |Gross Area
07/11/2012| AJ No Change - Field Review BSM Basement 0 1,765
02/18/2012] EE Meas Info taken at door FFL First Floor 1.765] 1,765
02/07/2012) EE [Measured FGR Garage 0 484
05/26/2011] DZ (Sale Verification Ltr Revd 4|
03/07/2011) DZ [Sale Verification Ltr Sent FOP  |Framed Open Porch 9 1
by
Lo S
Tt Gross Liv/Eease Area: 1.765 4.128




Property Location: 3 PATRICIA LANE MAPID: 32/ 17/ 28/ / Bldg Name: State Use: 101
Vision ID: 530 Account #00058400 Bldg #: 1ofl Sec#: 1 of 1 Card 1 of 1 Print Daze: 05/07/2013 16:55
_ CURRENT OWNER TOPO UTILITIES TRT./ROAD QCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT
DWORAK PAULA & ANTONELLA 1 [Level 2 1 \Description Code  |Appraised Value | Assessed Value
3 B RES LAND 111 133,770 93,640 6633
3 PATRICIA LANE - DWELLING 1-3 150,010 1050100  CROMWELL, CT
RES OUTBL 14 2,670 1,879
CROMWELL, CT 06416 SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
iAdditional Owners: Census Tr. 5702 DY Map# X-89
Prior Zoning  A-13 DV Lot# 28
Color BROWN Callback
100 Yr Flood I&E Penalty I / HmHOZ
(GIS ID: 00058460 SSOC PID#32/ 17/ 28//
BAA 02G
Prior Value 200520 Total 286,450 200,520
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE |SALE DATE |g/u|v/i |SALE PRICE V.C. PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY)
DWORAK PAULA & ANTONELLA 1366/ 293 02/03/2011] Q | I 335,000| 00 | ¥r. |Code| Assessed Value ¥r. | Code | Assessed Value r. |Code | Assessed Value
RAU GREGORY J & KERRY W 1118/ 40 10/12/22005: U | T 29 po1r] 1-1 90,9202010; 1-1 90,9202009| 1-I 90,920
RAU GREGORY J & WHITE KERRY R 1052/ 131 10/21/2004 320,000 PO1ED 1-3 123.2902010; 1-3 125,290200%| 1-3 125,290
Total: 116,210 Total: 216.210 Total: 216,210
This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY 10-01-2012
Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 150,010
Appraised XF (B) Value (Bldg) 0
Appraised OB (L} Value (Bidg) 2,670
Appraised Land Vaiue (Bidg) 133,770
NOTES Special Land Value 0
LA
OB 2 +3 ATTCH Total Appraised Parcel Value 286,450
PER MLS -4TH BR. 3RD BA=BSM 2/2012 Valuation Method: €
Adjustment: 0
Net Total Appraised Parcel Value 286,450
BUILDING PERMIT RECORD
Permit 1D fssue Date Tvpe  Description Amount Insp. Date | % Comp. | Date GfCO Comments
13817 10/02/2003 RF oofing 2,000 10/02/2003 101 reroofl
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION
B Use Use £ Acre C. ST.
# |Code Description Zone | D |Frontage| Depth Inits Factor |54, | Disc_|Factor| ldx | Adj. Notes- Ady Special Pricing Land Yaiue
1 ¢ 101 BSingle Family R-15 15,000/ SH 1.3000| 7 1.0600| 1.00| 3100 | 1.00 133,770
1 1 101 Single Family R-15 0.00] AC;1.8000| 0 1.0060| 1.00 3100 | 1.0G 0
i
Total Card Land Units:] 0.34) AQ Parcel Total Land ?duum 0.34 AC Total Land Value: 133,770




Town of Cromwell, CT

September 27, 2017

Google

Property information

Proparty BOG58400
1D

Location 3 PATRICIA LANE
Owner DWORAK PAULA & ANTCNELLA

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Fown of Cromwell, CT makes no claims ang no
warranties, expressed or Implled, concerning the

validity or accuracy of the GIS date presented on
this map.

Parcels updated 10/1/2016
Properties updated daily




Y*  RECEIVED FORFILING
11 20 1 7 atel M
07-14-117P02:48 RCVD ) -{OWN CLERkiseFF'i,CE
TOWN OF CROMWELL ROMWELL; COMN,
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS g ), |
PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 PM TUESDAY JULY 11, 2017
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL TOWN HALL 41 WEST STREET
MINUTES AND RECORD OF VOTES

. Present: Chairman Joseph Morin, Mark Zampino, Daniel Delisle, John Whitney, John Keithan,
Brian Fisk (alternate), Steven Wygonowski (alternaie)

Absent: NONE
Also Present: Director of Planning and Development Stuart Popper

1. Call To Order
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Morin at 6:29 p.m.

2. Roll Call
The presence of the above members was noted.

3. Seating of Alternates
NONE

4. Approval of Agenda
A motion to amend the agenda to include Commissioner Comments after Public Hearing
was made by Mark Zampino and Seconded by John Keithan. All in favor; motion passed.

5. Public Comments

NONE

6. New Business:
NONE

7. Public Hearing:

a. Application #17-09: Request for Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the
Zoning Regulations (Lot Coverage Ratio) to allow for the construction of a two car garage at
4 Allen Road. Giulio Caracoglia is the Applicant and Susan Lu L. Grillo ET AL is the
Owner.

Giulio Caracoglia of 6 Allen Road presented the application. He began by stating that he
was requesting a 2.1% increase over the allotted 15% lot coverage ratio. There was a brief
discussion among the Commissioners, the applicant, and Mr. Popper regarding the exact
nature of the applicant’s request and the previous variance granted to the applicant by the




Commission. It was clarified that the applicant had received a variance to construct a 24 X
30 foot garage so there was no additional encroachment into the setbacks than had been
approved previously. David Cox of 1 Allen Road spoke in support of the application.

John Whitney made a motion to close the public hearing; Seconded by Mark Zampino. All in
favor; motion passed. John Keithan made a motion to approve the application; Seconded by
John Whitney. Al in favor, motion passed.,

8. Commissioner Comments

Chairman Morin asked Mr. Popper about the status of the former Mortensen’s property and if
the newly constructed building was encroaching on the car wash property. Mr. Popper stated
that only a ten foot side yard setback was required in that zone.

Mr. Popper stated for the record that the applicant had withdrawn Application #17-10.,

There was a brief discussion regarding the questions proposed by Steve Wygonowski in his
email dated July 10, 2017. Mr. Popper passed out copies of the ZBA bylaws and the
governing state statutes. He stated that agendas and supplemental packet materials are
available on the town’s website.

There was a discussion about the possibility of imposing time limits on presenters but there
was some concern over limiting public participation in the meetings. Mr. Popper offered to
write a “comments” memo to assist in clarifying the issue in front of the board, to provide
applicants with a checklist to ensure all necessary information is included in the applications,
and to assist with the preparation of graphics and photographs as necessary. There was a
brief discussion about the specific parameters of legal advertisements and meeting schedules.

Mark Zampino asked about conducting visual inspections of the subject properties.
Chairman Morin advised him not to engage in discussion regarding the specifics of an
application outside of the meetings. Mr. Popper stated that he could encourage applicants to
stake out the affected area.

John Whitney asked if rental notice signs could be made available to applicants. Mr. Popper
stated that he could revisit that idea but that those types of signs are generic in nature and do
not include date, time or application information, requiring parties to contact the town for
specific information.

9. Approval of Minutes:
a. June 13, 2017:

A motion to approve the minutes was made by John Keithan; Seconded by Daniel Delisle.
All in favor; motion passed.




10. Adjourn: Motion to adjourn at 7:12 p.m. by John Keithan; Seconded by John Whitney. 4/
were in favor; the motion passed.

Respectfully Submitted,

4}16 C. Petre] ]

Recording Clerk




